

No. 17-1498

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MATTHEW R. OAKES
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	7
A. The current interlocutory posture of this case creates a jurisdictional question and counsels against review at this time	8
B. The Montana Supreme Court’s narrow interpretation of the term “challenges” in CERCLA Section 113(h) is erroneous but does not now warrant this Court’s review	10
C. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision on CERCLA Section 122(e)(6) is erroneous but does not warrant this Court’s review.....	18
D. The Montana Supreme Court’s preemption analysis is flawed, but the issue does not warrant this Court’s immediate review.....	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ARCO Evtl. Remediation, LLC v. Department of Health & Evtl. Quality</i> , 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Broward Gardens Tenants Ass’n v. United States EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	12, 19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	2
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	2, 19
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	9
<i>Fort Ord Toxics Project, Inc. v. California EPA</i> , 189 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	21
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	21
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Kennerly v. District Court</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971)	9
<i>Lampi v. Speed</i> , 261 P.3d 1000 (Mont. 2011)	15
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry</i> , 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 807 (1995).....	12
<i>New Mexico v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12, 21
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	10
<i>Schalk v. Reilly</i> , 900 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 981 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Sunburst Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Colorado</i> , 990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1092 (1994).....	16
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	10
<i>Williams Pipeline Co., In re</i> , 597 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	16

Statutes and rule:	Page
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 9601(9)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. 9601(24)	18
42 U.S.C. 9604.....	11
42 U.S.C. 9604(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 9606(a)	2, 10, 17
42 U.S.C. 9607(a) (§ 107(a))	19
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(1) (§ 107(a)(1))	19
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(4)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 9607(b)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. 9613(b) (§ 113(b)).....	2, 7, 11, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. 9613(h) (§ 113(h)).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 9614(a)	19
42 U.S.C. 9621	11
42 U.S.C. 9622(e)(6) (§ 122(e)(6))	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 9652(d)	3
42 U.S.C. 9659(h)	3
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. 1442	5
Mont. R. App. P. 14(3).....	5
Miscellaneous:	
52 Fed. Reg. 2923 (Jan. 23, 1987).....	2
61 Fed. Reg. 45,871 (Aug. 30, 1996).....	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	15
